RESOLUTION NO. 2024-101

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, OF THE MILES CITY AREA SOLD WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT, OF CUSTER COUNTY, MONTANA, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO INCREASE SERVICE CHARGES

WHEREAS, Section <u>7-13-4108</u>, MCA, provides that the Board of Directors of a Solid Waste Management District shall establish by Resolution, rates for service charges which may not be less than the actual cost of providing services: and

WHEREAS, Section <u>7-13-4108</u>, MCA, provides, among other things that service charges may be assessed per family residential unit, volume or weight of waste, costs, incentives, or penalties applicable to waste management practices and further provides that a notice of intention to enact a resolution to increase rates must be published as provided in Section <u>7-1-412 (a)</u>: and

WHEREAS, a notice of intention to enact a resolution to increase rates was Published on June 19, 2024, June 22, 2024 and June 26, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Miles City Area Solid Waste Disposal District did hold a public hearing prior to the meeting at which the resolution was considered, said meeting being held on June 27, 2024 at 5:30pm in the conference room at the Custer County Courthouse.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MILES CITY AREA

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT that the estimated cost of Solid Waste Disposal services to be provided by the Miles City Area Solid Waste Disposal District is \$90.00 per year per family residential unit as well as fees for commercial and industrial accounts based on a comparison with the typical residential unit as to volume and type of waste produced. The increase being approved by this resolution amounts to \$28.00 per annum per family residential unit for FY25. The Miles City Area Solid Waste Disposal District will increase the assessment for FY26 to \$100.00 per year per family residential unit as well as fees for commercial and industrial accounts based on a comparison with the typical residential unit as to volume and type of waste produced. The Miles City Area Solid Waste Disposal District will increase the assessment for FY26 to \$100.00 per year per family residential unit as well as fees for commercial and industrial accounts based on a comparison with the typical residential unit as to volume and type of waste produced. The Miles City Area Solid Waste Disposal District will increase the assessment for FY27 to \$110.00 per year per family residential unit as well as fees for commercial and industrial accounts based on a comparison with the typical residential unit as to volume and type of waste produced.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MILES CITY AREA SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT that the estimated cost of Solid Waste Disposal services to be provided by the Miles City Area Solid Waste Disposal District is \$90.00-per year per family residential unit as well as fees for commercial and industrial accounts based on a comparison with the typical residential unit as to volume and type of waste produced commencing in 2024. The increase being approved by this resolution amounts to \$28.00 per annum per family residential unit for FY 25. The Miles City Area Solid Waste Disposal District will increase the assessment for FY26 to \$100.00 per year per family residential unit as well as fees for commercial and industrial accounts based on a comparison with the typical residential unit as to volume and type of waste produced. The increase being approved by this resolution amounts to \$10.00 per annum per family residential unit The Miles City Area Solid Waste Disposal District will increase the assessment for FY27 to \$110.00 per year per family residential unit as well as fees for commercial and industrial accounts based on a comparison with the typical residential unit as to volume and type of waste produced. The increase being approved by this resolution amounts to \$10.00 per annum per family residential unit as well as fees for commercial and industrial accounts based on a comparison with the typical residential unit as to volume and type of waste produced. The increase being approved by this resolution amounts to \$10.00 per annum per family residential unit

DATED this 27th day of June, 2024

BY ORDER OF THE MILES CITY AREA SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT OF CUSTER COUNTY, MONTANA.

Kevin Krausz, Chairman

Clancee Collins, Board Member

Jody Menyhart ,Board Member

Eddie Pulecio Board Member(city)

Mark Paulson, Board Member

Thomas Moore, Board Member

Amber Trenka, Board Member

Vacant, Board Member